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CERTIFICATE ON KT]Y PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

To.

The Board of Directors
Central Mine Planning & Design lnstitute Limited
Gondwana Place, Kanke Road,

Ranchi, Jharkhand - 834008, India

(the "Company")

IDBI Capital Markets & Securities Limited
6th Floor, IDBI Tower,
WTC Complex
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005,
Maharashtra, India

SBI Capital Markets Limited
1501, lsth Floor, A & B Wing,
Parinee Crescenzo Building,
G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

(lDBl Capital Markzts end Securilies Lifiited and SBI Capitdl lt'larkets Limited collectively reJbrred to as "Boolt
Running Leqd Manngers" or "BRLMS")

Dear Sirs / Madams.

Su b: Proposed in itial public ofreri ng of eq uit\ shares of face value of { 2 each (the *f,quity Shares") by Central
Mine Planning & Design Institute Limited (the *Company") by !tay of an offer for sale by Selling Shareholder
f'Offer").

Subject: Certificate on Key Performance Indicators

We, lWs Deoki Bijay & Co., Chanered Accounrants, the Statutory Auditor of the Company, have been informed
that the Company proposes to file the Red Herring Prospectus ("RHP") and the Prospectus with the Registrar of
Companies, Jharkhand at Ranchi ("RoC") and thereafter with the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia ("SEBl"),
BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of lndia Limited (collectively, the "Stock Exchanges"). and any other
documents or materials to be issued in relation to the Offer (collectively with the RHP and Prospectus. the "Offer
Documents") in accordance with the provisions ofthe Companies Act,2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of
India (lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requiremenls) Regulations, 2018, as amended ("lCDR Regulations") and
applicable laws.

We have been requested by the Company to certify and verify the key performance indicators. ("KPl").

This certificate with respect to the KPIs, as identified by the Company has been issued for the purposes ofdisclosure
in the Offer Documents in accordance with the provisions ofthe SEBI ICDR Regulations and SEBI Circular bearing
reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/P/CIfu2025/2 dated February 28,2025 on lndustry Standards on KPIs and
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Disclosures in the draft Offer Docume and Offer Document ("KPI Standards"). This c€rtificate is issued in tsrms
of the "Technical Cuide on Disclosure and Repoaing of Key Performance lndicators (KPIs) in Offer Documents"
issued by ]'he lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India (l(lAl) or The Institute of Cost Accountants of India
(lCMAl), as applicable to the Certifying Professional or any other similar standard issued ICAI or ICMAI.

ln this regard, we have reviewed the restated consolidated financial information ofthe Company for the nine months
period ended December 3l, 2025 and December 3l , 2024, fot Fiscals ended March 31, 2025, March 3l ,2024 and
March 31, 2023 prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the "Companies Act") and
lndian Accounting Standards prescribed under the Companies Act ("lndian Accounting Standards") Rules, 2015
and restated in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 201 8, as amended ("ICDR ReBulations") and "Technical Guide on Disclosure and
Reporting of Key Performance Indicators (KPIS) in Offer Documents and the reports issued thereon (the "Restated
Consolidated Finatrcial lnformation").

We have performed the following proaedures:

(i) held discussions with the Company to (a) identify the KPIs which have been used by the management
historically to analyse, track or monitor the operational and/or financial performance of the Company (b)
identiry the KPIs which have been disclosed to ils investorc at any point oftime during the precading three
years and (c) understand the relevance ofeach ofthe KPls in the business ofthe Company;

(ii) reviewed the minutes of meetings of board and shareholders for the preceding three years to identiry any
KPIs shared with the investors;

(iii) traced financial data from BPAS (Business Process Automated System) records;

(iv) reviewed MIS prepared by the financial department ofthe Company;

(r) obtained details of acquisitions / dispositions made by the Comfany during nine months' period ended
December 3l , 2025, Fiscal2025,2024 and 2023 and during the period liom January I , 2026 until March I 2,
2026 and confirmed the non-applicability ofthe same;

(vi) compared the amount in Annexure A for each KPI with the corresponding amounts appearing in the restated
financial information, audited standalone and consolidated financial statements, accounting records, other
financial and / or operational records and registers, including invoices, management reports, intemal financial
and operational reports, reports used for periodic MIS reporting, management representations, reports from
digital/ computerized systems, and other applicablc commitlees and any other relevant records and documents
ofthe Company necessary orrequired for verification ofthe relevant information, and found all such amounts
to be in agreementl

(vii) in relalion to the details with respect to KPls of Listed peer companies ("Listed lodustry Peers"), compared
the arnount in Annexure A for each KPI of the peer group company from the respeclive annual reports /
quanerly repon / investor presentation, results released to stock exchanges, prospectus of such peer

companies as available publicly; and

(viii) checked the computation, formula, arithmetic accuracy or competition of the percentages or amounts, and
found all such amounts to be in agreement.

OI the basis ofsuch examination ofdocuments / records / information, we certiry and veriry that the information set

forth in Arnexure A, duly initiated by us, which is also reproduced in the RHP is complete, correct and accurate and

nothing has come to our attention that caused us to believe that the information contained in Annexure A was not
accurate, valid and complete. Based on the above procedures performed by us, we also cartiry that no KPIs have been

disclosed by the Company to its investors at any point of time during the preceding three years. Further, we certifo
that all the KPIs which are used by the management historically to analyse, track or monitor the operational and/or
financial performance ofthe Company have been included in Annexure A.

In relation to financial KPls, none ofthe measures have a definition that is different ftom the definition ofsuch measure
under Indian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) or Accounting Standards (AS) in accordance with Section 133 ofthe
Companies Act, 2013, SEBI ICDR Regulations or Companies Act, 2013.
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The management has confirmed that the listed pee6 set out in Annexure A are the only listed peers ofthe Company
of c{mparable size as on the date ofthis certificate.

The management is responsible for:

(D compliance with the ICDR Regulations, the Technical Cuide on Disclosure and Reporting ofKPIs in Offer
Documents issued by ICAI ("Techrical Guide"), SEBI Circular dated February 28,2025 on Industry
Standards on KPls and Disclosures in the draft Offer Document and Offer Document ("KPI Standards")
the "Technical Guide on Disclosurs and Reponing of Key Performance Indicators (KPls) in Offer
Documents" issued by The Institute of Chanered Accountants of lndia (ICAI) or The Institut€ of Cost
Accountants of lndia (ICMAI), as applicable to the Certifying Professional or any other similar standard

. issued by ICAI or TCMAI and othff regulatory requirements;

(iD ensuring that the KPIs identified, are measurable and expressible in numbers and meet the criteria laid out in
the definition ofterms used for disclosing KPIs, as specified in the KPI Standards; and

(iii) data coll€ction and compilation as per the KPI Standards.

We confirm that the information in this cedificate is true, fair, correct, accurate and there is no untrue statement or
omission which wouid render the contents ofthis certificate misleading in its form or context and will enable investors
!o make a well-informed decision.

We also consent to the inclusion of this letter as a pafi of "Mqteridl Contracts an.l Documents Jbr Inspection" and
upload the same with the repository maintained by the relevant authorities in connection with this Offer.

We have conducted our examination in accordance with the'Guidance Note on Audit Reports and Certificates for
Special Purposes (Revised 2016)' issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants oflndia.

We hereby confirm that while providing this certificate we have complied with the Code of Ethics and the Standard
on Quality Control (SQC) l, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial
lnformation, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements, issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants oflndia.

We confirm that in our opinion and according to the information and explanation provided to us, the information in
this certificate is true and correct, and is in accordance with the requirements ofthe Companies Act, ICDR Regulations
and other applicable law, and there is no untrue statement or omission which would render the contents of this
certificate misleading in any material aspect. We confirm that the information in this certificate is adequate to enable
investors to make a well-informed decision, to the extent that such information with respect to us is relevant to the
prospective investor to make a well-informed decision.

Restriction on use

This certificate (including annexures) is for both information and inclusion (in part or full) only where required under
the relevant Regulation/Act in the red herring prospectus ("RHP") and the prospectus ("Prospectus") to be filed in
relation to the Offer (collectively, the "Offer Documents") or any other Offer-related material, and may be relied
upon by the Company, the Book Running Lead Managers, their affiliates and the legal advisors appointed by the
Company and the Book Running Lead Managers in relation to the Offer. We hereby consent to the submission ofthis
certificate as may be necessary to SEBI, the Registrar ofCompanies. Jharkhand at Ranchi ("RoC"), the relevant stock
exchanges, any other regulatory authority and/or for the records to be maintained by the Book Running Lead
Managers, their afFliates and legal counsel and in accordance with applicable law. We do hereby further consent to
this cenificate being disclosed by the Book Running Lead Managers, their affiliates and legal counsel ifrequired (i)
by reason ofany law, regulation or order ofa court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii)
in seeking to establish a defence in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or thrcatened legal, arbitral or
regulatory proceeding or investigation.

We hereby undertake to confirm that we will immediately aommunicate any changes to the above information that
are brought to our attention by the Management ofthe Company in writing, to the Book Running Lead Managers until
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the date when the Equity Shares commence trading on the relevant stock exchanges. In the absenca of any such
communication fiom us, the Book Running Lead Managers and the legal advisors, each to the Company and the Book
Running Load Managers, can assume that there is no ohange to tho abo\e inlomration until (he Equit) Sharcs
commence trading on the relevant stock exchanges pursuant to the Offer.

All capitalized terms used herein and not specifically defined shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the
Offer Documents.

For M/s Deoki Bijay & Co.,
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 313105E

v
CA Abhishek Kedia
Partner
Membership No.: 401607

uDrN:26qol6o?( FMLUq 23tr9

Placei Ranchi
Date; 12.04.2026

Cc:

Legal Counsel to the Company as to lndia[ Law

JSA
One Lodha Place, 27th Floor,
Senapati Bapat Marg,
Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013,
Maharashtra. lndia

Legal Couls€l to the Book Running Lead Managers as to Indian Law

Dentons Link Legal
5 Link Road, Block M,
Jangpura Extension I 10014,
New Delhi. India

Legal Counsel as to International Lans

Hogan Lovells Lee & Lee
50 Collyer Quay
# l0-01 OUE Bayfiont
Singapore 049 321
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Annexure A

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by the Company to understand and analyze its business
performance, which in result, help them in analyzing the growth ofbusiness venicals in comparison to its peers. The
Company considers that the KPls set forth belovi are the ones that may have a bearing for arriving at the basis for the
Offer Price. The KPIs disclosed below have been approved and confirmed by a resolution of the Audit Comminee
dated March 12,2026 and cenifred by Chief Financial OfTicer/Managing Director/Executive Director on behalf ofthe
management of the Company by way of cartificate dated March 12.2026. Funher, the members ofthe Audit
Committee have verified the details of all KPls penaining to the Company and confirmed that there are no KPls
pertainingtotheCompanythathavebeendisclosed'anyinvestorsatanypointoftimeduringthethreeyearsprior
to the date ofthis certificate.

The list of the KPls along \r'ith brief
Company are set forth below:

Jf the relevance of the KPI for the business operations of the

Revenue from operations Revenue from operations represents the scale ofthe business as well
as provides information regarding the overall financial performance

Revenue CACR Revenue CAGR measures a company's growth in revenue from
operation over a certain period of time

3

Operating EBITDA

Operating EBITDA measures a company's core, recurring operating
efficiency. It's useful for assessing how efliciently a business is
generating profits from its core business aclivities, excluding non-
operational/other income

I
Operating EBITDA CAGR

Operating EBITDA CAGR measures a company's groMh in
operating EBITDA over a certain period

Operating EBITDA Margin
(o% of revenue from operation)

Operating EBITDA margin is an indicator ofthe profitability from
operations and financial performance ofthe business. lt's preferred
over other margin calculations because it focuses solely on
operational performance, excluding non-operating and other
income.

6
EBITDA EBITDA provide comprehensive view of the Company' Financial

Health as it considers all sources ofthe lncome
7

EBITDA CAGR
EBITDA CAGR measures a company's growlh in operating
EBITDA over a certain period

8 EBITDA Margin (7o of total
income)

EBITDA Margin provides information regarding the operational
profi tability of the business.

9
Profit After Tax (PAT) It provides information regarding the overall profitability or loss of

the business,
PAT Margin
(% oftotal income)

PAT margin is an indicator ofthe overall profitability and financial
performance of the business.

1l Return on average equity
(ROAE) /Retum on Networth

RoAE provides how efficienlly the Company generates profits from
the shareholders' funds

Return on average capita
employed (RoACE)

RoACE provides how efficiently the Company generates eamings
from the capital employed in the business.

l3 Employee benefit
expenses/revenue form operation

It helps the Company evaluating how much a company is spending
on employee benefits relalive to its revenue.

1,1

PAT/ employees expenses
PAT/ employe€s expenses help in assessing a company's ability to
generate profit for every rupee spent on employee expenses during
the period / financial year.

15

Net assets value per share
Net asset value per Equity Share reflects the intrinsic value of a
company's equity, helping in assessing the company's financial
health.
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16.

l

Eamings per shares (EPS- Basic

Exploratory drilling maerage
(total)

& Dil
EPS indicates the company's profitability by showing how much

Exploratory drilling is essential for establishing coal and mineral
resources. structure and quality parameters which are essential to
assess the viability of mining ofcoal and mineral deposits.

It helps the Company to measure the amount ofdrilling carried out
to assess the potential of subsurface resources (such as coal and
minerals deposits) by the Company through own resource and hired
resource.

a business makes for each share

exploratoryDepartmental
drilling meterage

It helps the Company to measure the amount of drilling completed
by a company depanment, and is often tracked to assess efficiency,
progress, and resource utilization by the company resource.

3

Acquisition of data through
2Dl3D Seismic Survey (total).

Seismic Survey is an advance technique through which important
parameters of coal resources such as depth ofcoal seam, thickness
and structure ofcoal seam including the location ofthe faults can be
determined.

It helps the Company to measure the total kilometres of seismic lines
surveyed carried out during a certain period through own resource
and hired resource.

4 Acquisition of data
2D/7D Seismic
(departmental).

through
Survel

It helps the Company to measure the total kilometres of seismic
lines surveyed during a certain period by the company own resource.

Number of environmental
sample (airlwater/noise) tested
fiom Routine Environmental
Monitoring (REM)

Number of environmental sample tested measures fiequency of
environmental samples, for various eco parameter i.e. air, water and
noise as part ofroutine monitoring activities.

A Routine Environmental Management Program (REM Program) at
a mine refers to the systematic, day-to-day practices and standard
procedures to monitor, manage, and minimize environmental
impacts.

6
Overburden measurement

It helps the Company to measure excavation ofoverburden of mines
canied during the financial year.

7
Revenue per employee

Revenue per employees that helps measure the efficiency of a

company's workforce in generdting revenue.
8.

PAT per employee
PAT per employee measures how efficiently company generates
profit for every employee employed.
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Details of KPIs as atl for the trine months period ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, financial
years ended March 31,2025, March 31,202,1and March 31,2023

A) tr'inancial lndicelors

I

Revenue from operations (l)
1in

million GAAP 11.896.5 13,624.3 t3,860.92t,02'1.6 t7,326.9

Revenue CAGR (:)
Yo N/A 23.2

Operating EBITDA 6)
{in

million
Non.

GAAP
( lqs 7 5,076.8 3,829.68,409.4 7,269.5

,1

Operating EBITDA CACR (a)
yo Non-

GAAP
N/A 48.2

I Operating EBITDA margin
(o/o ofrevenue iiom operation)(5)

o/o Non-
GAAP

36.2 37.3 4 42.0 27.6

6.

EBITDA 16I

{in
million

Non-
GAAP

5,938.5 5,446.0 9,157.1 7,644.1 3,956.5

7

EBITDA CAGR (7)
Non-

GAAP
N/A 52.1

8 margin (% of totalEBITDA
income)(8)

Non-
GAAP

38.5 38.9 42.1 13.2 28.1

I
Profit after tax 1PAT) t"t

{in
million GAAP 3,899.5 6.669.1 5,032.3 2,966.6

10. PAT margin (7o of total income)
(10) %

Non-
CAAP

2'.7.9 30.6 2 8.,1 21.2

. Retum on average equity
(ROAEy
Retum on Networth (ll)

Non-
GAAP

23.2' 36.7 -.]5.8 26.8

12. Retum on average capital
employed (RoACE) (rr)

Non-
GAAP

2',7.t* 3l .0* .18.6 52.2 33.2

t3 Employee benefit
expenses/revenue from operation
(r3)

o/o Non-
GAAP

30.6 3,1.0 18.9 36.8 .19.9

14
PAT/ employees benefit expenses

0.9 l.l 0.8 0..1

15.

Net assets value per share (r5) ('7)
in t Non-

GAAP
30.2 28.6 22.3 l1.l

l6 Eamings per shares (EPS- Basic)
(ru) ('') in { GAAP 6.0* 5,5 * 7.0 1.2

1'7. Eamings per shares (EPS-
Diluted) C6) (r?)

in{ GAAP 6.0* 5.5 * 9.3 1.0 4.2

*Not Ah ualised

t)
4

Revenue from operalions neans lhe revenue from operalions as appearing in the Restaled F inancial lnfo ndtion.
Revenue CAGR is calculated by dividing lhe Revenue from operation fot the FY 2025 by the Retenue from operation for the
Fy 2023, ruising it lo the power ofone dirided by the number ofconpounding periods i.e- 2 years, and subtracting by one-
Operaling EBITDA is calculated os restated prolit i (loss) Ior the period.i financial year plus fnance cosls, totdl la\es, arrd

BIJATc
o

,
depreciatioh and amortisalion expense less other ncome
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od ended I ended

, \oni [xcemb I D€femb I Urlth , March I Msirh Jl
(,AAP) ier 3l,ler 31,1JI,202s131,202{ I 202s

izozs I zozt I i I

lxryt$rf0r.Aitrcc&dicaOrs .,.ll ialTeaUnit I IrP€ .::i.lAs 1

i (c-{.{P :Eri

I

r
Non-

CAAP

4,253.6

27.6

I

20.3.

Number I -, I

_1'n | #l; Ilrmes I I

0.8

I

24.7

I
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4) Operuting EBITDA CACR is calculdted by dividinq Operutihg EBITDA for the FY 2025 by the Oryruing EBITDA for the FY
2023, ruisifig it to the powet ofone di'rided by lhe nn bet ofcompounding peiods i.e. 2 yeo$. and subtracting by one,

5) Operating EBITDA argin (oZ of Revenue from operclion) is calculoted as Operuting EBITDA divided by revenue fron
opefatiotls.

6) EBITDA rcferc to es ings before intercst. tax, depreciation, ond antottizalion, ercluding erceptional/ exlraotdinary ot p or
Wriod itemE.

7) EBITDA CAGR is calculated by dividing lhe EBITDA fot the l y 2025 by the EBITDA for the Fy 2023, raking it to the power
ofone ditided by the n mbet ofcompoxnding Wriods i-e- 2 years, and subtrocting by one.

8) EBITDA nargin ek oftolol Income) is calatldted as EBIT DA divided by Total lncome. Toldl income comprises revenue from
operotions and other incones-

9) Prcrtt after trE (PAT) nesns rcstated profit / (loss) for the period / linancial yeat as appeaing in the Restdted Financial
lnlorna t ion.

lQ P)T margin (26 of total Incone) refers to the percentage nargitl detived by di,tiding ptoft after tax by totdl incone.
I l) Retum on average equity (RoA E)/ Return on Neieorlh (/o) rcfe$ to restaled profl after tat divided by average tolal equilyfot

the perid l linancial yeor ended. Restaled proJil afler tax means restoted projit / (loss) fu the petiod / Jiqancial year as
apryarw in lhe Reslated Financial lnformation. Average totol equity is the sum ofopening ahd closing total equily dieided
by two.

l2) Relurn on averuge capitdl enployed (ROACE) f/o) is calculated by dividing EBIT by average capital employed. EBIT relers
. lo eamings beforc intercst ond taaes. Capiral etuployed is the sum oJ paid-up share capilal, olhet eq ity and hon-current

borrov/ings. Aterage capital enployed is the simple overage ofthe opening and closing capital enployedfigures.
13) Enployee beaejit expenses/revenues refer employee benell etpenses divided by revenues forn operation for the Wriod./

financial yvar.
I1) PAT/ employees benertt etpehses refer to restated prolil after ta, divided by employees expenses lor lhe petiod / rt ahcial teaL
l5) Nel assel,ralue per Equity Share refers to Nelvorth at the end oflhe period /linahcial year divided by number ofequity shares

oulslanding al lhe end ofthe period /Jinancial year.
16) Basic earniags pet equily share is conputed by dividing net prcrtt afier tat attributable lo lhe equiy shareholders Jor the

period /Jinoncialyear by lhe v)eighted average number ofequily shares outstanding during lhe period /financialyear. Diluted
earnings pet equib/ shorc is compuled and disclosed by dividing the net prclt djier tax attribulable to the equily sharcholde$
for the period / financiol year qfter givinE inpact ofdilulive polenlidl equily shares fot the Wtiod / linancial year by the
veighted o/erage nunber of equily shores dnd dilulive potential equity shares outstanding during the period /fmancial year

l7) Pursuanl lo resolutions Wssed by the Board and the Shoreholdeo oflhe C,Smpany in their respectite meetings held on April;28,
2025, the authorised share capital ofthe Co pany was sub-dtuided lrom 1,500.000 equity shares oflace wlue of{ 1,000 each
into 750.000,000 Equity Shores of{ace value of?2 each. Accordingly, the issue.l, subscribed and poid-up equity share capital
of the Compony vas subdi,rided fron 1,428,0(n equity shores of face wlue of { 1,000 Wr equity shate to 714,0m,000 F4uity
Shares offace value of< 2 per E4uity Shate. Sxbiivision of sharcs las been retrospectively considered for lhe computation
ofEPS (basic and diluled) and nel assets value per shore for oll Fiscals presenled

B) Operational lndicators

I Exploratory drilling meterage
(total) (r)

ln Lakh
Meters

'7.6 6.3 t0l 8.6 6.8

Exploratory drilling meterag€
(departmental) (2)

ln Lakh
Meters

2.9 29 .:1.6 4.3

3 Acquisition of data through 2Dl3D
Seismic Survey (total). (r) Line KM r06.8 438.0 2i.1.6 609.0

,l Acquisition of data through 2Dl3D
Seismic Survey (depanmental). (4) Line KM 150.3 300.0 205.0 162.9

Number of environmental sample
(Air/Wate rNoise) tested from
Routin€ Environmental Monitoring
(REM) (5)

Number 1.55.004 2,10,603 t,81,497 I,67,'t23

Overburden measurement (u) Million
Cubic

t22.9

t,75.0 t2

|,529.0 I ,725.0 1,97 4.8 r,656.0 1,129.8

=

o

a

c
s d

o

0Ac

Decembe
r 31,
2025

I -{s ofard for thc perisd ended
l3riod e$ded

2025

IHarch 31, i FIarch 3l
2021 i ztzt

Ltrit I As of strd for I

Derernt c I March
r 3t.i 3t.2025

4.2
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Meter
(MCUM)

Revenue per Employee (7) in{in
Million 5.6 5.0 7.7 6.3 ,1.8

PAT per Employee(8)
intin
Million 1.6 1.1 2.5 1.8 t.0

l) lt refe$ to amounl ofdrilling (in lokh nelers) carried oul during the relevant period / Jinancial tear by the Compatry thrcugh
ovned resource and hiring outside agencies-

2) It relers to amounl ofdrilling (in lakh neten) car ed out during the reletant period /Jinoncialyeat by lhe Comryny through
owned resoarce-

3) h refets total kilonetres ofseismic lines surreyed (in line km) carried out by the company during lhe relevant peiod //i@hcial
yeat lhtough owrcd resource and hiring oulside dgencies.

4) lt rcferc total kilometrcs ofseis,nic lines surveyed (in line km) corried out by the company dwing lhe relevant Wriod /jinancial
year through owned rcsowce.

5) rcfe$ to numbet of environmentol samples (air, vater and hoise) lested as pa of touti e itoniloring activities at
prcjects/clusters/estoblishments by lhe Co.nryny fron Rzu during the relevant period / fnancial year.

6) It rcIeB lo measurement ofmillion cubic melet excavalion ofowrburden ofmines carried oul by Company duting lhe relevant
pe r iod / frnonc io I year.

7) It is calculated as reve w of oryration generated by the company dbided by nurnber ofemployees al lhe end of the releeanl
period / ftnoncial yeor.

8) lt is calalated as profit aflet ta, generated by the conpany ditided by number ofenployees at the end ofthe relevaal period
/linoncial rvar.

Description or the historic use ofthe KPIs by the Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or
finatrcial performance of the Company

In evaluating the business, Company consider and use certain KPIS. as stated above, as a supplemental measure to
review and assess the financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIS is not intended to be

considered in isolation or as a substitute for Restated Financial Information. The Company use these KPls to evaluate
financial and operating performance. Some of these KPls are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in
accordance with Ind AS. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPls may differ from the
similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics
should not be considered in isolation or construed as an altemative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an

indicator of the operaling performance, liquidity or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure of
performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, the Company's management believes that
it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating the ongoing operating results and trends and in
comparing the financial r€sults with other companies in the industry because it provides consistency and comparability
with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in accordance with Ind AS.
Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to nol rely on any single financial or operational
metric to evaluate the business.

Comparison of KPls based on additions or dispositiotrs to Company's business

There are no material acquisitions or dispositions made by the Company during the nine months period ended

December 31, 2025 and last thre€ fiscals, ended March 31, 2025.March31,2024 and March 3 l, 2023. No comparison
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Comparison of KPI| ofthe Company with Comparyt's listed indastry peers
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6 Operating
EBLl'DA
CACR

N/A 482 N/A 2u9 N/A -15 9

7 Operating
EBITDA
Margin (% of
Revenue
from
Operation)

362 l7l ,10 0 420 216 l{l I l0.l 16.6 9l 9l 240 218 281265

s
EBITDA a in million 5.446 0 9,157 I 1.644 4 1.956 s 1352 0 6725 | 5 r62 3 4721 2 1144 2 4201 I 6329 4 1357 3 ti.176.1

EBITDA
CAGR

N/A 52r r9l -8 6

l1) EBITDA
Marsin (7o

ofTotal
[ncome)

llt 9 2lt l l5 2 201 141 I]5 249 212 ll lr0

lt Profi! after
tax (PAT) a in million 1.899 5 6.669.1 5.032l 2.S66 6 4.960 6 2,999.6 5.791',| 3.462 74.152 6 3,150.9 2.8213 4"236 6 4.952 0 5.709 7

l: PAT Margin
(% ofTotal
lncome)

olo 176 219 106 284 212 158 B6 179 12',l ltt l t68 r82 195 209

I]
Equity
(ROAE)

20 3* 23 2* 361 ls li :68 N/A N/A lt5 )I IJ6 NiA t5 5 l8l :t5

t:1 Rctufir on
average
Capilai
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(RoACE)

va 10+ 4lt 6 522 tr2 22 8* 257 22 ii 11iJ N/A li) I 21 t3 2') 1
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benefit

enue fiom

t5
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employee
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Number/ln 09 0ll ll 08 04 06 05 0,1 0it o7 0ll l0 tl
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ts Eaming per
shares (EPS-
Basic &
Diluted)

rn{ 55' 9_l 10 4: rJ {i+ l0l 79 62 5 8* 52* lt0 ll3
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meterage
(total)
Exploratory
drjlling
meterage
(depanmenta
r)

ln Lakh
Meters

2.9 2g 46 42 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

l Acquisitron
of data
lhrough
2Dl3D
Seismic
SurYey
(otal).

I-rnc KNI :06 8 232 4 438 0 609.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Acquisition
ofdata
through
2DI3D
Seismic
Survey
(departmenta

t).

Lrne KM r22 9 r50l .t00 (l 205 0 l6: 9 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Numberof

I ssmple
(Air/WaterN
oise) tested
from Routine
Environment
al Monitoring
(REM)

t-75.0t2 t,55.004
2,10,60

3

r,8339
7

t,61.12
3

N/A N/A

Overburden
Million

Cubic Meter
(MCUM)

1.125 0 t.974 8 l .6s6 0 1. t29 8 NA NA NA NA NA

1 Revenue per
Employ€e

rn { mrllion 50 '77 6l '18 N/A 7 t25 57 59 90 l0 3

s PAT per
Emplovee

l6 l1 25 l0 N/A 2.7 t1 ll ll Io l6 ts
tNot Ahnialised
Note:

CMPDIL is engaged in consultancy services in mining, particularly in the coal sector, while EIL is engaged in to business ofengineering consultancy and project management
specializing in the oil & gas and petrochemical industries and RITES is in to business of railway infrastructure consultancy and engineering. The Company and both peers
are engaged into inlrastructure related consultancy services, however they provide consultancy services in diferent feld /area. Hence, comparison of certain operational
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2. All the financial information for the Company is sourced from the Restaled Fin4ncial Information. FoI delails regarding computation ofthe said ratios, please see foot notg
under para table "Details ofKPIs as atl for the nine months period ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, financial years ended March 31, 2025, March 3l,2024
and March 31, 2023" above

presentations. Peer companies may calculate such KPls differently from the Company in their fnancial result/annual reportllnvestor presentation. However, for the purpose
of comparison, the financial ratios ofthe peers have been computed/calculated in the manner of calculation/computation carried out for the Company for purpose of KPls
disclosure.

results and investor presentations as submitted to the Stock Exchanges.

5. Net assets valu€ per share and earnings per shares (EPS- Basic & Diluted) for CMPDIL is calculated based on face value of Rs. 2 each, EIL is calculated based on face value
ofRs. 5 each and RITES is calculated based on face value ofRs. l0 each.

6. RIT ES has issued bonus shares in the FY 2025. The computation of EPS (basic and diluted) and NAV have been adjusted for issue ofbonus shares for all the period i financial
year presented.
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